that Emerald acquires 100% of Bullseye and that Emerald acquires 50.1% of
Bullseye.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the
measurement and recognition principles of International Financial Reporting
Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has not been audited and may be subject to
changes arising from an audit process if an audit was performed on them. The
audit reviewed balance sheet of Bullseye as at 30 June 2021 and audited
consolidated balance sheet of Emerald as at 30 June 2021 are also presented
below.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. Emerald has drawn its own
conclusions based on the known facts and other publicly available information.

This Section should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial
information from which it was extracted, and the accounting policies of Emerald
and Bullseye as disclosed in their most recent financial reports.

  40

Scenario 1: Emerald acquires 100% of the issued capital of Bullseye

Emerald
Resources

NL

Bullseye
Mining
Limited

Merged
Group

Estimated

 30 June
2021

30 June
2021 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Audited Audited Adjustments Balance
Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 22,761 2,858 - 25,619

Trade and other receivables  7,016 25 - 7,041

Inventory 1,510 - - 1,510

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss  204 - - 204

Financial assets at amortised
cost – JV loan - 3,067 - 3,067

Other current assets 144 15 - 159

Total current assets 31,635 5,965 - 37,600

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,521 906 - 2,427

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure - 14,577 112,127 126,704

Right-of-use assets 33,514 47 - 33,561

Mine properties  183,440 2,791 - 186,231

Total non-current assets 218,475 18,321 112,127 348,923

Total assets 250,110 24,286 112,127 386,523

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17,878 754 395 19,027

Interest-bearing liabilities 27,869 14,425 - 42,294

Financial liabilities 8,924 51 - 8,975

Other current liabilities - 1,472 (1,472) -

Total current liabilities 54,671 16,702 (1,077) 70,296

Non-current liabilities

  41

Emerald
Resources

NL

Bullseye
Mining
Limited

Merged
Group

Estimated

 30 June
2021

30 June
2021 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Audited Audited Adjustments Balance
Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Interest-bearing liabilities 65,500 - - 65,500

Financial liabilities 24,540 - - 24,540

Provisions 331 - - 331

Total non-current liabilities 90,371 - - 90,371

Total liabilities 145,042 16,702 (1,077) 160,667

Net assets 105,068 7,584 113,204 225,856

Equity

Share capital 195,352 35,413 85,375 316,140

Reserves 1,472 7,125 (7,125) 1,472

Accumulated losses (91,756) (34,954) 34,954 (91,756)

Total equity  105,068 7,584 113,204 225,856

Note: Under the Blue Cap Bullseye Joint Venture, Bullseye are expecting to receive 70% of the
profits from the sale of approximately 37,000 ozs of gold dore across the entire joint venture.

Scenario 2: Emerald acquires 50.1% of the issued capital of Bullseye

Emerald
Resources

NL

Bullseye
Mining
Limited

Merged
Group

Estimated
 30 June

2021
30 June

2021 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Audited Audited Adjustments Balance
Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 22,761 2,858 - 25,619

Trade and other receivables  7,016 25 - 7,041

Inventory 1,510 - - 1,510

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss  204 - - 204

Financial assets at amortised
cost - JV loan - 3,067 - 3,067

  42

Emerald
Resources

NL

Bullseye
Mining
Limited

Merged
Group

Estimated
 30 June

2021
30 June

2021 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Audited Audited Adjustments Balance
Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Other current assets 144 15 - 159

Total current assets 31,635 5,965 - 37,600

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,521 906 - 2,427

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure - 14,577 55,606 70,183

Right-of-use assets 33,514 47 - 33,561

Mine properties  183,440 2,791 - 186,231

Total non-current assets 218,475 18,321 55,606 292,402

Total assets 250,110 24,286 55,606 330,002

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17,878 754 363 18,995

Interest-bearing liabilities 27,869 14,425 - 42,294

Financial liabilities 8,924 51 - 8,975

Other current liabilities - 1,472 (1,472) -

Total current liabilities 54,671 16,702 (1,109) 70,264

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 65,500 - - 65,500

Financial liabilities 24,540 - - 24,540

Provisions 331 - - 331

Total non-current liabilities 90,371 - - 90,371

Total liabilities 145,042 16,702 (1,109) 160,635

Net assets 105,068 7,584 56,715 169,367

  43

Emerald
Resources

NL

Bullseye
Mining
Limited

Merged
Group

Estimated
 30 June

2021
30 June

2021 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Audited Audited Adjustments Balance
Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Equity

Share capital 195,352 35,413 25,102 255,867

Reserves 1,472 7,125 (7,125) 1,472

Accumulated losses (91,756) (34,954) 34,954 (91,756)
   -

Non-controlling interest - - 3,784 3,784

Total equity  105,068 7,584 56,715 169,367

Note: Under the Blue Cap Bullseye Joint Venture, Bullseye are expecting to receive 70% of the
profits from the sale of approximately 37,000 ozs of gold dore across the entire joint venture.

5.9 Outlook for the Combined Group

This Bidder's Statement does not include any financial forecasts or projections for
revenue or profit in relation to Emerald, Bullseye or the Combined Group.

Emerald has given careful consideration as to whether there is a reasonable basis
to produce reliable and meaningful forecast financial information for the
Combined Group. The Emerald Directors have concluded that as at the date of